Reports to the General Assembly

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - April 2024

Handle
Return to Public
Settlement
Takeout
License Tax
Locality Tax (Track)
Locality Tax (Facility)
Virginia Breeders Fund
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine
Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association
Breakage
Net Takeout

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - April 2024

Handle
Return to Public
Breakage
Capital Improvements for Licensee
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
License Tax
Locality Tax (Facility)
Locality Tax (Track)
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund
Virginia Breeders Fund
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine
Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout

Tracks
$211,743
$146,646

$21,218
$43,879
$3,277
$1,519
$0
$2,117
$318
$106
$106
$70
$900
$35,466

Satellite Wagering Facilities
$1,992,471
$1,436,018

$133,438
$423,015
$30,150
$8,783
$8,783
$19,925
$2,989
$996
$996
$994
$6,708
$342,691

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - April 2024

Handle
Thoroughbred
Harness
Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
License Fee
Virginia Breeders Fund
Virginia Equine Alliance
VHHA
VHBPA

Grand Total
$2,204,214
$1,582,663
$154,657
$466,894
$33,427
$10,302
$8,783
$22,042
$3,306
$1,102
$1,102
$1,065
$7,607
$378,157

$398,835,885
$361,584,808

$65,898
$46,129
$19,769

$36,022,755

$4,985,449
$2,552,550
$997,090
$997,090
$39,884
$99,709
$99,709
$99,709
$99,709

$31,037,306

$8,766,831
$7,504,614
$1,119,574
$142,643
$1,008,186
$131,502
$87,668
$350,673
$55,979
$375,231

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following,
additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

$3,218,888.00

Revenue Sharing Agr t Proceeds:

$15,000.00

Purse Contributions:

$219,614.00

ADW Rebates:

Certified Program Contributions: $_

8 at Shenandoah Downs
Race Dates Conducted




Reports to the General Assembly

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - May 2024

Handle
Return to Public
Settlement
Takeout
License Tax
Locality Tax (Track)
Locality Tax (Facility)
Virginia Breeders Fund
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine
Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association
Breakage
Net Takeout

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - May 2024

Handle
Return to Public
Breakage
Capital Improvements for Licensee
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
License Tax
Locality Tax (Facility)
Locality Tax (Track)
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund
Virginia Breeders Fund
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine
Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout

Tracks
$474,974
$343,638

$35,237
$96,099
$6,526
$3,133
$0
$4,750
$712
$237
$237
$159
$2,041
$78,302

Satellite Wagering Facilities Grand Total
$2,672,876 $3,147,850
$1,880,297 $2,223,935

$223,691 $258,928
$568,888 $664,987
$40,017 $46,544
$11,675 $14,808
$11,675 $11,675
$26,729 $31,479
$4,009 $4,722
$1,336 $1,574
$1,336 $1,574
$1,334 $1,492
$7,462 $9,504
$463,314 $541,616

$433,446,713
$393,315,247
$71,389
$49,972
$21,417
$39,104,498
$5,418,084
$2,774,059
$1,083,617
$1,083,617
$43,345
$108,362
$108,362
$108,362
$108,362
$33,686,414

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - May 2024

Handle
Thoroughbred
Harness
Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
License Fee
Virginia Breeders Fund
Virginia Equine Alliance
VHHA
VHBPA

$17,805,046
$16,170,124
$1,341,131
$293,791
$2,047,580
$267,076
$178,050
$712,202
$67,057
$808,506

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following,
additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

. . $2,340,948.00
Revenue Sharing Agr Proceeds:

$500,400.00

Purse Contributions:

$37,604.00

ADW Rebates:

Certified Program Contributions:

6 at Shenandoah Downs, 1 at Great Meadows

Race Dates Conducted




Reports to the General Assembly

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - June 2024

Handle
Return to Public
Settlement
Takeout
License Tax
Locality Tax (Track)
Locality Tax (Facility)
Virginia Breeders Fund
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine
Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association
Breakage
Net Takeout

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - June 2024

Handle
Return to Public
Breakage
Capital Improvements for Licensee
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
License Tax
Locality Tax (Facility)
Locality Tax (Track)
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund
Virginia Breeders Fund
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine
Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout

Tracks
$185,064
$129,040

$17,267
$38,756
$2,722
$1,592
$0
$1,851
$278
$93

$93

$93
$604
$31,432

Satellite Wagering Facilities
$2,238,020
$1,606,430

$156,155
$475,435
$33,952
$9,887
$9,887
$22,380
$3,357
$1,119
$1,119
$1,119
$6,808
$385,808

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - June 2024

Handle
Thoroughbred
Harness
Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
License Fee
Virginia Breeders Fund
Virginia Equine Alliance
VHHA
VHBPA

Grand Total
$2,423,084
$1,735,470
$173,422
$514,192
$36,674
$11,479
$9,887
$24,231
$3,635
$1,212
$1,212
$1,212
$7,412
$417,240

$404,945,824
$369,239,942

$63,003
$44,102
$18,901
$36,415,756
$5,061,823
$2,591,653
$1,012,365
$1,012,365
$40,495
$101,236
$101,236
$101,236
$101,236
$31,353,933

$11,493,646
$10,190,875
$1,094,375
$208,395
$1,321,769
$172,405
$114,936
$459,746
$54,719
$509,544

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following,
additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

$2,507,856.00

Revenue Sharing Agr t Proceeds:
Purse Contributions: )
$96,929.00

ADW Rebates:

Certified Program Contributions:

Race Dates Conducted

No racing conducted at Virginia racetracks





