• • • • • • • •

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - April 2024

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facilities	Grand Total
Handle	\$211,743	\$1,992,471	\$2,204,214
Return to Public	\$146,646	\$1,436,018	\$1,582,663
Settlement	\$21,218	\$133,438	\$154,657
Takeout	\$43,879	\$423,015	\$466,894
License Tax	\$3,277	\$30,150	\$33,427
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,519	\$8,783	\$10,302
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$8,783	\$8,783
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$2,117	\$19,925	\$22,042
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine	\$318	\$2,989	\$3,306
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$106	\$996	\$1,102
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$106	\$996	\$1,102
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association	\$70	\$994	\$1,065
Breakage	\$900	\$6,708	\$7,607
Net Takeout	\$35,466	\$342,691	\$378,157

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - April 2024

Handle	\$398,835,885
Return to Public	\$361,584,808
Breakage	\$65,898
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$46,129
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$19,769
Takeout	\$36,022,755
Statutory Witholdings	\$4,985,449
License Tax	\$2,552,550
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$997,090
Locality Tax (Track)	\$997,090
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund	\$39,884
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$99,709
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine	\$99,709
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$99,709
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$99,709
Net Takeout	\$31,037,306

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - April 2024

Handle	\$8,766,831
Thoroughbred	\$7,504,614
Harness	\$1,119,574
Other Breeds	\$142,643
Statutory Witholdings	\$1,008,186
License Fee	\$131,502
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$87,668
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$350,673
VHHA	\$55,979
VHBPA	\$375,231

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Revenue Sharing Agreement Proceeds:
\$15,000.00 Purse Contributions:
\$219,614.00
Certified Program Contributions:
8 at Shenandoah Downs

• • • • • • • •

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - May 2024

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facilities	Grand Total
Handle	\$474,974	\$2,672,876	\$3,147,850
Return to Public	\$343,638	\$1,880,297	\$2,223,935
Settlement	\$35,237	\$223,691	\$258,928
Takeout	\$96,099	\$568,888	\$664,987
License Tax	\$6,526	\$40,017	\$46,544
Locality Tax (Track)	\$3,133	\$11,675	\$14,808
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$11,675	\$11,675
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$4,750	\$26,729	\$31,479
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine	\$712	\$4,009	\$4,722
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$237	\$1,336	\$1,574
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$237	\$1,336	\$1,574
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association	\$159	\$1,334	\$1,492
Breakage	\$2,041	\$7,462	\$9,504
Net Takeout	\$78,302	\$463,314	\$541,616

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - May 2024

Handle	\$433,446,713
Return to Public	\$393,315,247
Breakage	\$71,389
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$49,972
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$21,417
Takeout	\$39,104,498
Statutory Witholdings	\$5,418,084
License Tax	\$2,774,059
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$1,083,617
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,083,617
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund	\$43,345
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$108,362
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine	\$108,362
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$108,362
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$108,362
Net Takeout	\$33,686,414

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - May 2024

Handle	\$17,805,046
Thoroughbred	\$16,170,124
Harness	\$1,341,131
Other Breeds	\$293,791
Statutory Witholdings	\$2,047,580
License Fee	\$267,076
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$178,050
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$712,202
VHHA	\$67,057
VHBPA	\$808,506

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

\$2,340,948.00	
及之、340、948.00 Revenue Sharing Agreement Proceeds:	
Purse Contributions: \$500,400.00	
\$37,604.00 ADW Rebates:	
Certified Program Contributions:	
6 at Shenandoah Downs, 1 at Gr	eat Meadows

• • • • • • • •

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - June 2024

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facilities	Grand Total
Handle	\$185,064	\$2,238,020	\$2,423,084
Return to Public	\$129,040	\$1,606,430	\$1,735,470
Settlement	\$17,267	\$156,155	\$173,422
Takeout	\$38,756	\$475,435	\$514,192
License Tax	\$2,722	\$33,952	\$36,674
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,592	\$9,887	\$11,479
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$9,887	\$9,887
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$1,851	\$22,380	\$24,231
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine	\$278	\$3,357	\$3,635
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$93	\$1,119	\$1,212
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$93	\$1,119	\$1,212
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association	\$93	\$1,119	\$1,212
Breakage	\$604	\$6,808	\$7,412
Net Takeout	\$31,432	\$385,808	\$417,240

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - June 2024

Handle	\$404,945,824
Return to Public	\$369,239,942
Breakage	\$63,003
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$44,102
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$18,901
Takeout	\$36,415,756
Statutory Witholdings	\$5,061,823
License Tax	\$2,591,653
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$1,012,365
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,012,365
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund	\$40,495
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$101,236
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine	\$101,236
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$101,236
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$101,236
Net Takeout	\$31,353,933

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - June 2024

Handle	\$11,493,646
Thoroughbred	\$10,190,875
Harness	\$1,094,375
Other Breeds	\$208,395
Statutory Witholdings	\$1,321,769
License Fee	\$172,405
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$114,936
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$459,746
VHHA	\$54,719
VHBPA	\$509,544

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Revenue Sharing Agreement Proceeds:	\$2,507,856.00
Purse Contributions:	
\$96,929.00 ADW Rebates:	
Certified Program Contributions:	
	onducted at Virginia racetracks